

NO. 32274-9-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

**MARILOU RICKERT,
Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, PUBLIC DISCLOSURE
COMMISSION, and SUSAN BRADY, LOIS CLEMENT, EARL
TILLY, FRANCIS MARTIN and MIKE CONNELLY, MEMBERS
OF THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION,
Respondents.**

**APPEAL FROM THE THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Case No. No.: 03-2-01698-2
Honorable Paula Casey**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**NEWMAN & NEWMAN, ATTORNEYS AT
LAW, LLP**

**BY: VENKAT BALASUBRAMANI,
WSBA # 28269**

505 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 610

Seattle, Washington 98104

Facsimile Number (206) 274-2801

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF WASHINGTON**

AARON H. CAPLAN, WSBA # 22525

ATTORNEYS FOR MARILOU RICKERT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES 1

II INTRODUCTION 2

III STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

A. THE STATUTE: HISTORICAL CONTEXT 3

B. PDC ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST RICKERT 6

IV ARGUMENT 13

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

**B. RICKERT’S STATEMENT DID NOT VIOLATE THE
STATUTE AS PROPERLY CONSTRUED 15**

1. The Statement is not false under the
innocent- construction rule. 16

2. The Record does not support a
finding of “actual malice” — Rickert
harbored no doubts, and reasonably
believed the veracity of the
Statement. 26

**C. THE STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE
AND AS APPLIED TO RICKERT 33**

1. The First Amendment prohibits the
state of Washington from determining
the truth or falsity of political speech. 34

2. The Statute fails to provide necessary
First Amendment procedural
protections. 48

V CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Alpine Industries, Computers, Inc. v. Cowles Pub’g Co.,
114 Wn. App. 371, 57 P.3d 1178 (2002) 25, 32

Caruso v. Local Union No. 690 of Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters, etc.,
100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983) 27, 41

Cascade Nursing Servs. v. Employment Sec. Dep’t,
71 Wn. App. 23, 856 P.2d 421 (1993) 13

Dep’t of Ecology v. Lundgren,
94 Wn. App. 236, 971 P.2d 948 (1999) 12

Herron v. Tribune Pub’g Co.,
108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987) 25, 26, 42

Lundgren v. Whitney’s Inc.,
94 Wn.2d 91, 614 P.2d 1272 (1980) 15

Margoles v. Hubbart,
111 Wn.2d 195, 760 P.2d 324 (1988) 14, 26, 32

Mark v. Seattle Times,
96 Wn.2d 473, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981) 42

Mohr v. Grant,
117 Wn.App. 75, 68 P.3d 1159 (2003) 42

Richmond v. Thompson,
130 Wn.2d 368, 922 P.2d 1343 (1996) 14

State ex rel. Public Disclosure Commission v. 119 Vote No! Committee,
135 Wn.2d 618, 957 P.2d 691 (1998) 4, 16, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 43

State v. Kilburn,

151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004) 14

Cases from Other States

Comm. to Retain Judge Tanzer v. Lee,
270 Ore. 215, 527 P.2d 247 (1974) 18, 19

Committee of One Thousand to Re-Elect Walt Brown v. Eivers,
296 Ore. 195, 674 P.2d 1159 (1983) 17, 18

Faxon v. Michigan Republican State Cent. Comm.,
244 Mich. App. 468, 624 N.W.2d 509 (2001) 27, 29, 31

SEIU Dist. 1199 v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
2004 Ohio 5662 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004) 17, 27, 28

Federal Cases

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.,
466 U.S. 485, 104 S. Ct. 1949, 80 L. Ed. 2d 502 (1984) 13

Briggs v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995) 17

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976) 38

Carey v. Brown,
447 U.S. 455, 100 S. Ct. 2286, 65 L. Ed. 2d 263 (1980) 47

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Const.,
485 U.S. 568, 108 S. Ct. 1392, 99 L. Ed. 2d 645 (1988) 15

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64, 85 S. Ct. 209, 13 L. Ed. 2d 125 (1964) 35

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323, 94 S. Ct. 2997, 41 L. Ed. 2d 789 (1974) 40

<u>Harte-Hanks Communications v. Connaughton,</u> 491 U.S. 657, 109 S. Ct. 2678, 105 L. Ed. 2d 562 (1989)	26
<u>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell,</u> 485 U.S. 46, 108 S. Ct. 876, 99 L. Ed. 2d 41 (1988)	42
<u>Kramer v. Thompson,</u> 947 F.2d 666 (3rd Cir. 1991)	47
<u>Mills v. Alabama,</u> 384 U.S. 214, 86 S. Ct. 1434, 16 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1966)	15
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</u> 376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1964). 3, 25, 36, 39	
<u>Pestrak v. Ohio Elections Com.,</u> 926 F.2d 573 (6th Cir. 1991)	48
<u>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley,</u> 408 U.S. 92, 92 S. Ct. 2286, 33 L. Ed. 2d 212 (1972)	47
<u>RAV v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota,</u> 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992)	41, 46
<u>Rosenblatt v. Baer,</u> 383 U.S. 75, 86 S. Ct. 669, 15 L. Ed. 2d 597 (1966)	40
<u>Ross v. Bernhard,</u> 396 U.S. 531, 90 S. Ct. 733, 24 L. Ed. 2d 729 (1970)	48
<u>Simon & Schuster v. New York Crimes Victim Board,</u> 502 U.S. 105, 112 S. Ct. 501, 116 L. Ed. 2d 476 (1991)	41
<u>Thomas v. Collins,</u> 323 U.S. 516, 65 S. Ct. 315, 89 L. Ed. 430 (1945)	36
<u>Vanasco v. Schwartz,</u> 401 F.Supp. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	16, 21, 40, 48

Statutes

RCW 28A.190.020	24
RCW 34.05.570	12
RCW 42.17.350	49
RCW 42.17.530	14
RCW 72.05.010	24

Other Authorities

Annenberg Political Fact Check, <u>The Whoppers of 2004</u> , < http://www.factcheck.org/article298.html >	20
Charles Fried, <u>The New First Amendment Jurisprudence: A Threat to Liberty</u> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 225 (1992)	36
Henry P. Monaghan, <u>First Amendment “Due Process”</u> , 83 HARV. L. REV. 518 (1970)	48, 49
<u>In Re Jefferson County Republican Central Committee</u> , PDC No. 04-288 < http://www.pdc.wa.gov/compliance/reports/2004.asp >	44
Kelly Kunsch, <u>Standard of Review (State and Federal): A Primer</u> , 18 SEATTLE UNIV. L. R. 11 (1994)	13
Merriam-Webster Dictionary of Law, (1996)	23
T. Neal, NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, LAWMAKING AND THE LEGISLATIVE PROCESS (1996)	19
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000)	23
WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 341 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1906)	35
